”“_—-CJCJNTHABTINE‘;W

June 9, 2016 (Revised 06/16/2016)

Hancock Road Phase 1A and 1B
Robert Rydd,

Please see the attached Change order Request COR13 for the full depth coristruction of Hahcoek Road
North of the Gatewood intersection, Orlginal plans show a mill and resurface 1ii this area. The Total Price
of this Change 1s $49,325.36.

Thank You,

Gary Bracken




.Math Corrections 06/16(16. -
ALK

5-4-2016 North of Gatewood Reconstructinn vs Mill & overlay

Install Concrete Sldewalk Par Attached Plan:
98.445Y @ 28.50 = Add + 2,805.54
Milling Credit Replaced with full depth Construction
¢ 1532.44 SY® line Item11 phasse B 2,50 x 1532,44

~ {-3,831.10)

Frictloin Course< N/A included In Paving 0,00
Cut Subgrade 1532.44 SY line ltem 7 @ 4.10
1532.44x 4,10 = 6281.20
Lmerock [tem #8 @ 1150 x 1532.448Y

Price 17,623,068

ltem 10~ 2 1/2 Asphalt Base @11.20
1532.44 % 11,20 Price 17,163.33

ltem 12 Prime and Sand @.40
1532.44 % .40 Price

L Tack Coat Item 13, 1532.44 x .35 536.35

¢ Raclalmer for 1 Day Rental
(. (SeeAttachd, l,nv”ce) ,

$8,134.00 2

Total for Full Depth Construction  COR13¢ $49,325.36 3




POSPIECH CONTRACTING, INC.

iivacic:adl Involee Date Invoige Ameunt

Involce # Invoice Date
18RQ01897506 Feb 08/16 8,134,00

RING: Ring Power Corporation Gheck: 016569  Mar 25/16 Total: 8,134.00

FRODUGT BLT147 USHE WITH 91500 ENVELOPE Deltrxe For Buakess 1-800-2R5-6980 or www.hal,com FRINTED INUSA,

. 8

{00
CUSTOMER CONTACT: MICK (‘~\-__,,if::j;///

THIS INVOICE IS NET DUE.UPON RECEIPT
EQUIPMENT RENTAL FROM 02/01/16 THRU 02/03/16
CATERPILLAR MODEL  RMEQD

RM500
1.0 ASW00495 ID NO: ASW00495: cw,g$9§$ .
ASW00495 : BOOTASW00405%

USED CATERPILLARE M.
ENV FEE Py

A FULL FUEL TANK AND MUST N
FUEL FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL FUEL ADDED.
....... THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION...........

RECEIV/F:RING POJER IS PROUD T0 ANNOUNCE INVOICES AND
ACCOUNT STATEMENTS AVATLABLE ONLINE!
4 % ¢ s, FOR TNFORMATION ON RING POWER'S WEBSITE ACCOUNT
P2 ACCESS VISTT HTTP://Whi. RINGPOHER. COM/WEB- INVOICE

*

FLA STATE SALES TAX
FLA ST JOHNS SURTAX

A SERVIOE CHARGE OF 1% % PER MONTH WiLL B CHARGHD ON PAST DUR ACCOUNTH,
Remit to:
Ring Power Corporation
PO Box 936004
Atlanta, GA
31198-B004

Title to the equipment Jisted hereon shall not pass (o the purchnses wnill the purchase prico (includin all taxes) has been pald, but such fitlo rematn vested In. the Seller until a)l sums due or  §
become due from the purchaser 1o the seller tereon, whethar evidenced by nots, book account, judgmeat, or othprwise, shall have been flly pald, al which tims ownership shall ppsg fo £ &
puchager. Putohnser shall assume i} Habifity of damage or destruction 10 same. Al nny timo after any pryment thereon breomes overdue seller may avail himself of any lepsl yemedy neluding 1

right to repossess the equipment without noties and purchsser agrees to pay legal fees.
CATINZTIOD :

16569

Involee Amount

7500, 00

150,00

=i
He
IR

(%

8134, 00

ORIGINA




INVQICE

CUSTOMER PICK UP IN WCC
9800 JASMINE AVE

TAMPA, FL
HILLSBOROUGH - 29

POSPYECH CONTRACTING INC
201 S APOPKA AVE
INVERNESS FL 34452-4802

o4 grow
Q-3 TW~IT

o
751
I Y] AVOURT

13RC01997
GUANTITY | IDFGSERALY | prscarTioN /

CUSTOMER CONTACT: MICK 994

THIS INVOICE IS NET DUE URON RECEIPT
EQUIPMENT RENTAL FROM 02/01716 THRU 02/03/16
CATERPILLAR MODEL ~ RM500

RMB00
1.0 ASW00495 1D NO: ASWD049
ASW00495 i

098y . .o 7500.00
| z§@§¥A5w00495* .
USED CATERPILLAR 2, TIER 3
ENV FEE

FOR YOUR CONVEN A5 AHIPPED WITH
A FULL FUEL TANK AND MUST BE RETURNED FULL OR A
FUEL FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL FUEL ADDED.

7 THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION...........

RECEIX/EE;NG POWER IS PROUD TO ANNOUNCE INVOICES AND
ACCOUNT STATEMENTS AVAILABLE ONLINE!
FFR oo EOR INFORMATION ON RING POWER’S WEBSITE ACCOUNT
B G ACCESS VISIT HTTP://Wiw, RINGPOWER . COM/WEB- INVOICE.

150.00

"

FLA STATE SALES TAX 459.00
FLA ST JOHNS SURTAX 25,00 {

koo L 0 .I S 1 o .‘
A BERVIDE CHARGE OF 3 % % FER MONTH WILL BI CHARGRD ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTR,
Reruit tos
Ring Power Corporation
PO Box 9365004
Atlarta, GA
31183-6004 t :
‘Title to the equipment listed hexeon ghull ot pass to the purehaser undl the purchase price (ncluding all taxes) has been pald, but sich tils remein vested in tho sofler until ml sums due pr
bepome uufﬂrom the purchaser to the seller therean, whether uvidenced by nole, book sceount, judgment, or otherwise, shall have been fully pald, at which time ownecshlp shalf pass (o t
purchaser, Purchset shall asamo ail ligbillty of damage or destrucetion to same, At sny tlme after eny payment thoreon hecomes overdue seller may avall himself of any Jega) remedy fnoluding t
gy 10 reosass 1 it wilhout oo and pRCARSer BTt 10 ey ol 8 ORIGINA
oA




g .ﬁwns. .O. ww.kws.xn\«uwmﬁw\&m
Wn - ek N PABSELT
* ! ..aw- - & ,vh.m: .
R o= STA, 2E4£27.07, LIEONST, HANCOCK AD'=
., [27gh Wl STA. 50640000, LLO/ST, GATEWO0D AVE,
neser iz 2y /
S o T
N P
5 -
3
3 R
3 S
g &
b IR IEPEEA ' Beuozear
cM- o ey S e
| = — 3l — V7 . u...l.l. AR X ol
= e il
B - 4R
R
..‘ld.* == = == 5..(!»\!4“
I i =I0T w
y .» Bl s B3

E

* N it £

s oro=E v, 2 |
————

I TEADIRG; DRAIRAGE
& UTELITY EASENERT .
INSTAUSPUIG 1N PIPE
. - RUMRING NORTH.
_ recEn: ] .
Tw]  MILLING AMDRESURFACING L
NEW PAYEHENT/BIDERTNG i
ToSH) RAMENENT RENDYAL. : SR =
“E DETECFABLE WABNIRG SURFACE /I L.
: - —TEMPORARY POYD.TO.SE FILLED AT
D RO QEEN CUT-ANE REPAIR COMPEETION OF CONSTRUGHGH
I SO0 AHD-HULCF
(22000 FAVENENT SHITS FRON, J-25-15,
:
. REVTSIERE | oATE L . : I - -
REV. REPIA ] DEPARTMENT OF BUBLIC WORKS |- ROADVEAY PTAN
ENGINEERING DIVISION
i EUSTIS, SLORIDASZIZS: e NORTH HANCOCK ROAD
A D, PE R P

SNEET™

17




—mCONTRACTING ——

June 9, 2016
Hancock PhaseliA and (11 B

Robeit Rudd,

Old 50 West and Gatewood Addlional Survey: Additional contractor provided survey performed tor (1)
Determine field conditions not indicated by the plans; and (2) Resurvey area at LCPW / Tierra provided revised
elavatlons and grades, _

Pospiach Contracting, Inc. proposed this madification to the Work at an Increase cost of $6;,600,00 and no
¢hange to-Contract Duratlon (see attached proposal matked Exhiblt 8), Posplech Contracting, Ing. provided
cost data and quantities listed the proposal

Thank You,

Gary Bracken




PC1 ol Mo, ) ’ APUCATION NO_ 15

PLIdot Name . Horth Karcouk Rord Extanston BH A X N1B PUSRTAIEATE. - coaate
A R S I = F ) i i ) R v
N D Bl | 0T Uiy | TOVM um’;;f:r.m Aounr
s, DRNOIFTIER OF AN oy | o | umrcazy | SSADULEN G| yam | oL i, | . oty
Al o “%T{f"‘"“ PREVEDL "m"‘m’"" ,,{{ém SHIE ORI
AT CORTIAET S i e il N
- » - . X
L nmm‘ gzgn:mmlgmlﬂ - ; W[ emanls 21.?;:; : 100;:“ N ICM 277 ) R C TR T70748| on0. |5
3 Yeylujand Asbullty Bid Al 8y PRI £ 35000 450090 .:.'un st : m.v““: .-:ﬁ_ . lr or.'t:svz ‘3’6: i) s.uonn_u
- mgu.w.nrscomft:r . — N A [T BT '
D SRS NS LV A f i e R *"ﬂx N T A LA RS ARG LI
— ‘(E?u_ic gpem“_.»-ﬂ-f.v" ; WA TR B AR Yo T
K (- Noni of GeleWVood AP 6 TI0e08) 34, 600.00.
{k'. E 1Dhpwaglivg % Tk Ty Far B B0 AP LS Laba0l S 20000 S Do
t " N A\ ;,\ L ublolal 000,
- Z\ . M 3o S AN R AR
: 7 il =7 ol -
%, i II i <
L L - / " .
- %‘,f o |TOLLHARSE DADAZS [ AN YD
\ i 3 " H AR
\1 TOTAS, { 29420000

C Text Clarfioafion 06/16/16 3 e Ao e
. RER 4 \\

Sublotal; $6,000,00
€O-03-08 ADDITIONAL SURVEY SERVICES ey,

10% Matkup: $ -600.00 ,i
Tolal: $6,6p0:00.

1. Additional Survey Services Required Due To 1" Plan Suryey Error On N Hancock Rd at

Gatewood Ave. Cost Before 10% Allowed Markup at $4,800.00.

2. Additional Survey Services Required Due County Requested Pavement Slope Corrections

at Old 50 West Near and At Turkey Farm Rd. Ex:stmg Roadway Elevations and Station and Offsets
Obtained and Data was provided to LCPW / Tierra, Inc. for use. Cost Before 10% Allowed Markup at
$1,200.00.

$4,800.00 + $1,200.00 = $6,000.00

$6,000.00 x 1.1 = $6,600.00

C0-03-08 ADDITIONAL SURVEY SERVICES COST = $6,600.00




June 9, 2016 (REVISED 06/16/16)
Hancack Road Phase 1A and- 1B

Robert Rudd,

The following addresses origin plan adjustment required per Gounty request to: (1) transition the
roadway construction profile down 1' due to plan / survey error located at Gatewood Ave and (2)
added work requested to coordinate project construction with the ongoing Turnpike Interchange
Project. All items noted reflect field measured quantities at bid schedule of values costs.

CO-03-09: Plan Survey Correéction Area: Flan Survey Area Errar resulted in the removal and reconstruction of 208 LF of
Type F Curb and Reconstruction of a 200" x 33" arsa of subgrade,

Posplech Contracting, Inc. proposed this modification o the Work at an increase cost of $5,768.70 and no
change to Coniract Duratlon (see aitached propesal marked Exhiblt 9). Pasplech Contracting Inc. provided
vost data-and quantities listed in the propusal..,

CO0-03~10: Due fo roadway allgnment shift of N Haneock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project imits to conform too
Turnpike construction alignment additional 24" RCP was required for installation.

Posplech Contracting, Inc, proposed this modification to the Work at an Incresse cost of $10,006.50 and no
change to Cantract Duratlon (see attached proposal marked Exhiblt 8). Posplech Gontracting, Inc. provided

cust data and quantifies .

CO-03-11: Due to roadway alignment shiit of N Hancock Rd frem Gatewond Ave to north profect limits to conform too
Turnplke construction alignment additional 4" conerete sidewalk was required for instgliation,

Pagplech Gontracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $2,214.45 and no
change to Contract Duration {ses attached propesal marked Exhibit 8). Pasplech Contracting, Inc, provided

cost date and quantities,

GO-p3-12; Due to roadway alignmient shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave te north praject limits to sonform tog
Turnplke construction allgnment additiorial starm system structures construction was requlred.

Posplech Contracilng, Ine. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $4,825.00 and no
change to Confract Diration (see aftached proposal marked Exhiblt 8), Posplech Contracting, Inc. provided
cost date and quantitles,

|

Thank You,
Gary Bracken

COSTDATA: £O:D305 Mdlﬂbnawubgi‘ade Giading North of Gatewonod Avg, the (\r’ép 18 200% 28-and 30033 4ora
totel 8Y 6 17226Y'@ 8,35 contract price unit Totals 5,768,70 total additional cost.

1€0-03:10 Aditiohal Z10LF of 24” pipe was addad not indluded In the arfgingd plaris North of Gatewood
-Ava. The contract afmbunt per LF is 47.65 for a totel amount of 10,006,50

'CO-03-14 Includlés an sdditional Sidewalk North of Gatewond pir revised pling: The contract arhaunt for
4" sidéwalk is 28,50 par 5Y with an additlona) 72.7 §Y installed for 8 Tote) of 2,218.45.

CO-02:12 Adds an additiona) biteh Battem Inlet at a contract price of 2,725,00 {line ltam # 42) and-2
modifications t existing inlets all North of Gatevrood Ave at a.coritract price of 1,050,00 EA (Ilng Itern 46
Phasé i) For aTotal Cokt of 482500 ’




T

GCO-03- 8, 10, 11, 12 BACKUP DOCUMENT

.@H BENCHNARE WO:. 8
. g 743 BULLHGSE ADDED STORKM
e .zucmu A"SIDEWALK |- ELEV=2I945

A ne.um.j o .
STH 268427.07, LEONST. SANCOCK RO=
74, SO0+ 00.00, LEONS]- GATEROOD AVE.

EHND PROJECT

A Jra= A
STH: 265+58.57 "\ = A———

EQB_EORED.A
GO-03:12
CONTRACTORTO REHOVE EXISTING GRATE

REPLACE WITH. MANHOLE ‘COVER &:RING.
DRTD EXJSTING SYRUCTURE
214; A

[
4
i

b
l

l T
r L‘, o

fun
[}

13
1

A 10734905

L\ST

AATEHLINE STA 20700

i

!

e
L

—T=F ;.M.ll..:( o N E5g

8
E

. = N e o
/l 2% |~v§5.§.m ,,S.t.
200°PROFILE i ’
CORRECTION AREA +/- Pl
CQ:03-09 A : NsTald, pLlic 8 PPE—
= = "RUNNING.HORTH .
A f = x cE—
= ! ~1 . ADDED:24" STORM
= H S| CO-03-10
i § < —r = T -
CO-03-08 Additional Subgrade Grading North of Gatawood Ave. the Area s 200x 28 ard 300:33 fora PORASY POND T0.BE FULLED AT
total SY of 17225¥ @ 3.35 Gontract price unit Totals 5,768.70 tatal additional cost MPLETICH OF consTRiTion
C0-03-10 Additional 210 1 F af 24" pipe was added nat included i the origlral plans North of Gatewoad ﬁwwﬂmnm..w...qowa
Ave. The contractamount par LEis47.659or atotal amotmt of 16,006.50 STRUCTURE
R S . | MORIFICATION
£0-83-12 {pdndes an addittons| Sidewalk North of Gatewood per revised plans, The contractamount for W@WM_W LATEE ROEA O 2 ||
4° sidewallcis 28,50 per-SY with an additional 77.7 Y installed for  Total of 2,214 45, : : B =
p Y PIAN SHEET
CO-N3-12 Adds an additional Ditch Bottom inletata contract, : price of 2,725.00 (line ltem #42)and 2 LIC WORKS W@mh.ﬁm\ﬁ R “a,

modificatians to existing Inlets alf North of Gatewood Aveata cantract price.of 1,050.00 £4 (s ftem 46- mm 1on : - - AT y 1
Phase I} For a Total Cost of 4825.00 S - S = NORTHEANCOCK ROAD 77

T ALAN KIRRLANDL LN 772D




CO-03-13 BACKUP

WCDNTRAGTING

June 23, 2016

North Hancock Road Extension Phase |lIA and 11iB
FPN: 435515-1-568-01

LCPW Project No.: 2014-11

Subject: CO-03-13

Mr. Robert Rudd,

CO-03-13; Pospiech is in agreement with Tierra, Inc. calculated value of work deleted from the contract at
STA 81425, Right (Milllng and Resurfacing of Existing Asphalt Driveway) at the cost of ($3,637.80). See
attached Tierra, Inc. email of June 22, 2016 detalling same.

This should complete the items for Required Changes to CO# 3.

Please. call if additional back-up is required.

Gary Bracken
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

C0-03-13 Cost Data:

Driveway Miling and Resurfacing
2323 8Fy/ 9 = 258 8Y

'87.86 + $6.26 = $14.10/8Y
$14.10/8Y x 258 8Y = $8,637.80




Robert Rudd

From: Robert Rudd

Sent; Waednesday, June 22, 2016 7:53 AM

To: [scott@lakecountyfl.gov; jhinton@lakecountyfl.gov;
GBracken@pospiechcontratting.com

Ca Jeffrey Begovich

Subject:

Terry, Joe, Gary;

Hancock Rd, CO-03 Driveway Milling and Resurfacing

See Driveway Takeoff Detail:

:L'l ] WO - v / FARD fhr ve ?5_5\ wv'/w'ﬂv.,cu;-’; ‘s'r v.: .
5 , " ka /i A sféwo a7y
§ . retar L Drlveviay Milling and Resurfacing / Y i) STEELLE
g - ] " N ) Q:bl ’{/‘ i A .
) /12323 8F/9= 268 §Y =2V 1 ,
o LTIis] 87,86 + $6.25 = $14.10/8Y A é & fi
oo W o ! : ;
| $14.00/5Y x 258 5Y = $5,697.80 R i
e

2 L
( & .’.g]
) 4 "‘03- 4 A' 1
. ' r,ll.87'rﬁ ¥
s . N/
$ S ! ?
atot]_sv s o8
gzl sy s erol sY
areal sy s pesl- g ™
sonoy gy |8 dze0 NE /6
i sy s eashe b ( &)}
8,90 AT J {
BENCHUARK 0. 6 S ! !
9X4 ON W/ALUM TAB i § /
"BESH LETEM - hseo
86 ELEV [ rErRT |
ELEVATION=135.52" / Y /
/

| get value of milling and resurfacing at 53,637.80 per original
of full driveway.

Thanks,

Robert Rudd
Tietra, Inc.

plan. Area at 258 SY. Was 390 SY value measured length




www.lakecountyfl.gov

Change Orders 001

Expiration Date

B PWCI
{ PW CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION |
L 323 N SINCLAIR AVE gB
- TAVARES, FL 32778 Oy
E
0 D
v 4434 S
E POSPIECH CONTRACTING INC H
N 201 S APOPKA AVE I‘,
D INVERNESS, FL 34452
0 T
R 0

Purchase Order
2015 Page 1 of

Fiscal Year

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES,
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.

20150779

Purchase
Order #

FOB: Destination Inside Delivery

Office of Procurement Services
Phone: 352-343-9839 Fax 352-343-9473

PWCI

PW CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
323 N SINCLAIR AVE

TAVARES, FL 32778

Vendor Phone Number
352-726-3940

Vendor Fax Number
352-726-5250

Requisition Number

20150841

Delivery Reference
NO HANCOCK RD EXTENSION

Date Ordered

Vendor Number

Date Required

Confirmed To

Contracting Officer

PHASE IIIA AND 111B; PROJECT NO.
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NO.

W&R08042
1155-540-541-50-56650-860674-50025

2 |NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION
PHASE IIIA AND 1lIB; PROJECT NO.
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NO.

W&R08042
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-50025

3 |NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION
PHASE IIIA AND 1IB; PROJECT NO.
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NQ

W&R08042
1300-540-541-50-56150-860674-50025

4|NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION
PHASE IlIA AND 11IB; PRQJECT N
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACK
W&R08042 '

3040-540-541-50-56350-860674-

5|UTILITY PORTION THAT WAS RECEIVED
FROM THE CITY OF MINNEOLA FOR THE

WATER LINE UPGRADES.
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-51000

6 [N. HANCOCK RD EXT W&R08042
1155-540-541-50-56650-860674-

7 |N HANCOCK RD EXT W&R08042
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-

1.00 |EACH

1.00|EACH

1.00|EACH

$650,000.00

$2,032,651.00

$4,102,532.58

12/29/2014 4434 12/17/2014 SUSAN DUGAN
ltem# Description/Part No. Qty uoMm Cost Each Extended Price
1|NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION 1.00 EA $1,450,000.00 $1,450,000.00

$650,000.00

$2,032,651.00

$4,102,532.58

$213,277.00 $213,277.00
$1,893.22 $1,893.22
$107,560.31 $107,560.31

chn-

IMPORTANT: This order is subject to the terms & conditions herein.

arv

Authorized By

Department Copy

Purchase Order Total

8,557,914.1




FMi# 435515-1-58-01 Original Draft; 1/17/2014
Page 22 of 24 Revised: 1/29/2014
EXHIBIT “D”
NOTICE OF COMPLETION
TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM
’ Between :
THE STATE OF FLLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and LAXE COUNTY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a new Four (4) Lane Extension of North
Hancock Road, Phase ITT A, from County Road 50 to Fosgate Road

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ID# 435515-1-58-01

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement, the undersigned hereby
provides notification that the work authorized by this Agreement is complete as of
JULY 12, 2016

LAKE, COUNTY
By:
Name: LORI KOONTZ

Title: ROAD OPERATIONS DIVISION MANAGER

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement, the undersigned hereby

certifies that all work which originally required certification by a Professional Engineer has
been completed in compliance with the Project construction plans and specifications. If any
deviations have been made from the approved plans, a list of all deviations, along with an
explanation that justifies the reason to accept each deviation, will be attached to this

Certification.

By: .P.E.

JIM STIVENDER, JR., P.E., P.L.5.

SEAL: . Name:

Date:




NAME OF PROJECT: North Hancock Road Extension Phase 1A and 1B
FPN: 435516-1-58-01 '

LAKE COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: 2014-11

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

SUBJECT: Certificate of Final Completion

DATE: July 8, 2016

FILE NO.: 11.2 (07-06-2016_Final_Cert)

This Certificate of Final Completion applies to all work under the Contract Documents.

All Site Work [s hereby declared to be Finally Completed in accordance with the Contract Documents on:

July 12, 2018
Date of Certificate of Final Completion

See aftached listed items to be provided with the Final Application for Payment;

GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES:

30, GUARANTEE

Al work shall be guaranteed for eighteen (18) months afier completion and
acceptance of the work unless otherwise specified. The guarantees are to be
construed as being supplemental In nature and In additfon to any and all other
remedies available to the Courty undet the laws of the State of Florida,

A1, WARRANTY

The Contractor shall obtaln and assign to the County all express warranties given to
the Contractar or any subcontractors by any inatetial suppllers, equipment or fixtures
to be Incorporated Into the Project,  The Contractor warrants to the County that any
matsrials and equipment furnished under the Contract Documents shall be new unless
athetwise specified, and that all work shall be of good quality, free from all defects
and In conformanee with the Contract Documents, The Contractor further warrants tn
the County that all matetials and equipment fumished under the Contract Documents
shall be applled, installed, connected, erected, used, cleaned and conditioned i
accordance with the instructions of the applicable manufacturers, fabricators, suppliers
o processors except as otherwise provided for in the Coptract Documents, Unless
otherwise spedfied, If within eighteen (18) months after final completion and
acoeptance, aty work is found to be defective or not In conformance with the Contract
Dorurnents, the Cortractor shall correct it promptly after vegeipt of wiltten notlce from
the County. The Contractor shall also be responsible for and pay for replacement or
repalr of adjacent materials or work which may be damaged s a result of such
replacement or repair, These warranties are In addition bo those implied warranties to
which the County is entitlod as a matber of law,

WARRANTY PERIOD:
Start Date of Guarantee and Warraniy Period on July 12, 2016,

End Date of Guarantee and Warranty Period on January 11, 2018,

RESPONSIBILITIES:

The responsibilities between LOPW and Pospiech for security, operation, safety, maintenance, insurance and
warranties and guarantees shall be as follows:

LCPW:

Responsible for normal security, operation, safety, maintenance, insurance upon Completion and
Acceptance of the Work (July 12, 2018).




TIMOTHY I. SULLIVAN SEAN M. PARKS, aicp, QeP JIMMY CONNER LESLIE CAMPIONE WELTON G. CADWELL

District 1

R i

LAKE COUNTY

FLORIDA

April 13, 2016

Richard L. Pospiech, President
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL 34452

Re: North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA, Project No. 2014-11

Dear Mr. Pospiech:

This letter is to notify you that construction for the referenced project is to be
completed by May 13, 2016. Pursuant to the Agreement, liquidated damages of
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($3,770.00) per day
will be assessed thereafter until the completion of the work.

rations Division Managef
Terry Scott, Construcg‘caggl)nspection Supervisor

Deb Marchese, Construction Program Specialist

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P.O. BOX 7800 ¢ TAVARES, FLORIDA 32778-7800 ¢ P 352.253.6000 @ F 352.253.6016
Board of County Commissioners ® www.lakecountyfl.gov

District 2 District 3 District 4

District 5




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
www.lakecountyfl.gov

Change Orders 001

Purchase Order
2015 Page 1 of

Fiscal Year

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES,
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.

Expiration Date Purchase
B pwcl ogerr. 20150779
|
PW CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION |
IE 323 N SINCLAIR AVE s FOB: Destination Inside Delivery
SB
T TAVARES, FL 32778 gY Office of Procurement Services
(0) D Phone: 352-343-9839 Fax 352-343-9473
V 4434 S PWCI
P NTRACTING INC H
IEI zgsgfggpia AVE | PW CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
D INVERNESS, FL 34452 f| 323 N SINCLAIR AVE
0 1 TAVARES, FL 32778
R (0]
Vendor Phone Number Vendor Fax Number | Requisition Number Delivery Reference
352-726-3940 352-726-5250 20150841 NO HANCOCK RD EXTENSION
Date Ordered | Vendor Number | Date Required Confirmed To Contracting Officer
12/29/2014 4434 12/17/2014 SUSAN DUGAN
ltem# Description/Part No. Qty | UOM Cost Each Extended Price
1|NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION 1.00 EA $1,450,000.00 $1,450,000.00
PHASE IlIIA AND I1IB; PROJECT NO.
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NO.
W&R08042
1155-540-541-50-56650-860674-50025
2 |NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION 1. OO 650,000.00 $650,000.00

PHASE IlIIA AND I1lIB; PROJECT NO.

W&R08042
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-50025

3|NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EXTENSION
PHASE IIIA AND I1lIB; PROJECT NO.
2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NQ

W&R08042
1300-540-541-50-56150-860674-50025

4 |NORTH HANCOCK ROAD EﬁE !
PHASE IlIA AND IIIB; PR@@ECT NO.
2014-11: BID NO. 14-0030: TRAC!

W&R08042
3040-540-541-50-56350-860674-

5|UTILITY PORTION THAT WAS RECEIVED
FROM THE CITY OF MINNEOLA FOR THE

WATER LINE UPGRADES.
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-51000

6 |N. HANCOCK RD EXT W&R08042
1155-540-541-50-56650-860674-

7 |N HANCOCK RD EXT W&R08042
1157-540-541-50-56670-860674-

2014-11; BID NO. 14-0030; TRACKING NO.

1.00

1.00

1.00

EA

EACH

EACH

EACH

$2,032,651.00 $2,032,651.00

$4,102,532.58 $4,102,532.58

$213,277.00 $213,277.00
$1,893.22 $1,893.22
$67,603.00 $67,603.00

J(,wam.

IMPORTANT: This order is subject to the terms & conditions herein.

arv

Authorized By

Department Copy

Purchase Order Total
8,517,956.80




- CHANGE ORDER REQUEST - Teb
PO # ISSUED: 20150779 Dae: 3/10/2016
REQ #: 20150841 C/O: Susan Vendor: Pospiech Contracting Inc
Please Change the Following ltem(s):
ltem No. From Unit Price To Unit Price From Quantity To Quantity
e e
/ad/a\ [B)NY4
\ N\
g s m
Explanation: (Required)
Original PO Amount:
Previous Change Orders:
Increase/Decrease PO Amount:
The new total amount of this P.O. is:
Please Add the Following Item(s):
Item No. Description | Fund, CC, Obj. Code | Quantity Unit Price
5 N. Hancock Rd Ext W&R08042 {1155.5056650.860674 $ 1,893.22
6 N. Hancock Rd Ext W&R08042 [1157.5056670.860674 $ 67,603.00

Explanation: (Required)

Contractor CO#2 BCC approved 3-1-16 funding several contract modifications totaling $69,496.22

Original PO Amount: $ 8,430,070.44
Previous Change Orders: $ 18,390.14
Increase/Decrease PO Amount: $ 69,496.22
The new total amount of this P.O.is: $ 8,517,956.80

Cancel Entire Purchase Order:

(Requires Requestor Signature)

Cancel Item Numbers:

Purchasing Use Only

Accounting Data Changes:

Change Order Input

By:
Change Vendor to: On: (Date)
Vendor #:
Requested By: Debi Tinis .

Approved By:

Phone Number: X

«— Mandatory Blocks

6035

—

Budget Office:

«— Budget Signature is required

County Manager's Signature:

(as directed by Section 18 of the Purchasing Procedure Manual)

Need change Order Done By:

for any changes to 860.6_ _



March 9, 2016

Richard L. Pospiech, President
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL 34452

RE:  North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB, Project No. 2014-11
Dear Mr. Pospiech:

Enclosed please find a copy of fully executed change order number two (2) to the
referenced project that has been approved by the Board of County Commissioners.
This change order is for various items that include: modify the signal at Old Highway
50, adjust for elevation differences, add permanent and temporary sidewalks,
reconstruct curbs, add pedestrian school access, modify the trail along Old Highway 50
West, add asphalt overbuild, modify maintenance of traffic plan, construct a left turn
lane onto Old Highway 50 West, and add four (4) days to the contract completion time.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at (352) 253-6007 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

QMM & >77W

Deborah C. Marchese
Construction Program Specialist

Enclosure: Change Order No. 2

Cc:  Jim Stivender, Jr., Director (copy attached)
Lori Koontz, Road Operations Division Manager (copy attached)
Debi Tinis, Financial Coordinator (original attached)
Terry Scott, Construction Inspection Supervisor (copy attached)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P.O. BOX 7800 ¢ TAVARES, FLORIDA 32778-7800 ¢ P 352.253.6000 ¢ F 352.253.6016
Board of County Commissioners ® www.lakecountyfl.gov

IMOTHY I. SULLIVAN SEAN M. PARKS, aicp, Qep JIMMY CONNER LESLIE CAMPIONE WELTON G. CADWELL

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5



Contract Change Order

Date:

Lake County

Department of Public Works
323 North Sinclair Avenue
Tavares, FL 32778

Project No.:

Location:
Contract No:
Change Order No.; 2

02/05/16
2014-11

North Hancock
Road Extension
Phase IIIA and IIIB
20150779

To:

Pospiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL. 34452

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES FOR THE
AGREEMENT, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM NO.

DESCRIPTION IN CHANGES ~ QUANTITIES,
UNITS, UNIT PRICES, CHANGE IN
COMPLETION SCHEDULE, ETC,

DECREASE IN

CONTRACT PRICE

INCREASE IN
CONTRACT PRICE

Modify signal at Old Highway 50 West per
attached Exhibit "1"

Add new construction and MOT Phase 1C due to
5 elevation difference between new North
Hancock Road and Turkey Farm Road at Big Sky
side street and School Bus Loop Access Rd. per
attached Exhibit “2"

Add permanent and temporary sidewalk at Bridger
Court and Turkey Farm Road; add temporary stop
signs and pavement markings during Phase 2
construction; and add one (1) additional day to
contract duration per attached Exhibit "3"
Remove and reconstruct return curbs at the North
Hancock Road and Old 50 West Intersection and
add one (1) additional day to contract duration
per attached Exhibit "4"

Add pedestrian school access between the main
school entrance road and Fosgate Read and add
one (1) additional day to contract duration per
attached Exhibit "5"

Madify trail along Old 50 West; revise existing trall
connaction, minor modiflcations to the storm
water collection system and add temporary trail
and driveway access related to new MOT Phase
2A per attached Exhibit 6"

Continued on Next Page

$

12,467.04

$ 17,488.25

$ 8,880.32

$ 12,203.74

$ 9,393.89

$ 5,368.31

. vre >




ITEM NO,

DESCRIPTION IN CHANGES - QUANTITIES,
UNITS, UNIT PRICES, CHANGE IN
COMPLETION SCHEDULE, ETC,

DECREASE IN

CONTRACT PRICE

INCREASE IN

CONTRACT PRICE

10

Add asphalt overbuild at Old 50 West not shown
on plans to correct excess slope Issues of existing
pavement and to match elevation of Phase 1B
roadway to new Phase 2 roadway and add one (1)
additiona) day to contract duration per attached
Add MOT Phase 2A to provide for closure and
detour of Fox Trail Avenue per attached Exhibit
“8“

Add construction of a sighal protected left turn
lane off North Hancock Road onto Ofd 50 West to
resolve traffic backups per attached Exhibit "9"
Add a total of four (4) days to the contract
completion time for Items 1 - 9, as well as sixty-
five (65) additional days approved within Change
Order #1. Adjusted contract completion date is
May 13, 2016.

Change in contract price due to change order:
Total Decrease
Total Increase
Difference ‘

Net-Increase/Dé

$

12,467.04

$

$
$
$

12,580.00

5,280.60

10,768.15

81,963.26
69,496.22
69,496.22

agreement price to date thereby is |
all other provisions of the agreeme

Recommanded by:
, P L S Dirdctor, Dept, of Public Works
Aceepted by:
htracting, In¢
Approved by:

N Parks Chalrman, Lal(e Cuunty Board

R subtraeted—#emthe total agreement price, and the total adjusted
‘ 80 This document shall become an amendment to the agreemant and

Dawz;/é /’«aow

et 2 g /ZO/é:

Date: Qj / % :/_éﬁz/é

o\(:o\w;ty Commissioners
To be funded from Account #1155.5056650.860674 and 1157.5056670.860674

e ——

- et samaam—




NAME OF

PROJECT: North Hancock Road Extension Phase lllA and [IIB

FINANGIAL PROJECT ID: 435515-1-58-01
ILAKE COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: 2014-11

NAME OF

CONTRACTQR: Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 02 (CO-02)
DATE: February 4, 2016
FILE NO.: 6.0 (02-04-2016_C0O-02)

REQUIRED CHANGES:

The following Change Order items C0-02-01 through C0O-02-09 addresses required Work elements added to or deleted
from the construction.  Contract Duration adjustment is also addressed. CO-02 cost increase is at $69,496.22 and Four
(4) calendar day increase in contract duration.

Contract Cost Adjustment:

C0-02-01:

C0-02-02:

C0-02-03:

C0O-02-04:

C0O-02-05:

Lake County Traffic Operation Direct Request for Proposal: After the project was bid plan changes related to
future N. Hancock Rd extension by the Florida Turnpike were issued to the project sighal subcontractor.
LCPW and signal subcontractor directly negotiated this proposed change.

Find attached CPS for requested additional signal work is at $17,488.25 and no increase to contract duration
(see attached proposal marked Exhibit 1).

Field Order No. 02 (FO-02): By FO-02 new Construction / MOT Phase 1C was added to the work. Plans did
not account for the near 5' elevation difference between new N Hancock Rd and existing Turkey Farm Rd at
Big Sky side street and School Bus Loop Access Rd. Constructing N Hancock Rd as required made side
street unusable. New Phase 1C used Bridger Court as a temporary access to Big Sky and the School Bus
Loop Rd using new N Hancock Rd. Work also included a temporary three way stop at Turkey Farm Rd and
Fox Trail and closure of one of the entrance and exist lanes of Fox Trail off of Turkey Farm Rd.

The Contractor proposed this Work at a cost of $8,880.32 and no modification to Contract Duration (see
attached proposal marked Exhibit 2). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and
quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values.
Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 10 (RFP-10): Find attached CPS for additional permanent and temporary sidewalk
at Bridger Court and Turkey Farm Rd. CPS also includes temporary stop signs and pavement marking to
provide temporary pedestrian access to the school during Phase 2 construction.

The Contractor proposed this added Work at a cost increase of $12,203.74 and 1 day increase to Contract
Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 3). From Tierra's review of the Confractor's provided cost
data and gquantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid
Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 11: RFP-11 addresses the removal and reconstruction of all return curbs at the N
Hancock Rd and Old 50 West intersection. During review of the intersection after original curb returns had
been constructed it was found that curb ramp opening widths did not provide for needed curb ramp width. Curb
ramp openings were 8' wide by originai plan while the trail ramps must be 12' wide. Curbs were removed and
reinstalled to provide needed 12' curb opening width to match trail width. This same issue exists for all trail
ramps along N Hancock Rd. RFP-11 addresses this intersection only.

The Contractor proposed this added Work at a cost increase of $9,393.89 and 1 day increase to Contract
Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 4). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost
data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid
Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 12 RFP-12 includes the construction of the mid-block pedestrian school access
between the Main Schoo! Entrance Rd and Fosgate. This access existed prior to construction but was not
included as part of the work by the plans. This was and will be the primary pedestrian access to the school off

Page 1 of 3




CO-02-06:

CO-02-07:

CO-02-08:

C0-02-09:

of N Hancock Rd.

The Contractor proposed this added Work at a cost increase of $5,368.31 and 1 day increase to Contract
Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 5). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost
data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid
Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 13: RFP-13 modifications relate to the trail along Old 50 West. In general by RFP-
13 as much of the existing trail as possible is to remain in place. Trail connection to the existing trail is revised,
there are minor madifications to the storm water collection system and a new MOT Phase 2A is added to
provide temporary trail and temporary driveway access through the area.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at a cost decrease of ($12,467.04) and no change to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 6). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided
cost data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his
Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 14: By RFP-14 needed asphalt overbuild at Old 50 West not addressed by the
original plan is added to the work. Overbuild needed to (1) correct excess slope issues of existing pavement to
remain and (2) to match elevation of Phase 1B roadway to new Phase 2 roadway to allow traffic to continue
pass through the area.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $12,580.00 and 1 day increase to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 7). From Tierra's review of the Confractor's-provided
cost data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his
Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 15: By RFP-15 MOT Phase 2A is added to the work. MOT Phase 2A provides for
closure and detour of Fox Traill Ave needed asphalt overbuild at Old 50 West through Phase 2 of the
construction.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $5,280.60 and no change to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 8). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided
cost data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his
Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Request for Proposal No. 16: RFP-16 included the construction of a signal protected left turn lane off of N
Hancock Rd onto Old 50 West. After switch of the project to Construction Phase 2 extreme traffic backups
were noted on North Hancock Rd turning west onto Old 50 West, With RFP-16 this traffic issue was resolved.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $10,768.15 and no change to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 9). From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided
cost data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his
Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

‘Contract Duration Adjustment:

Four (4) Days are added to Contract Duration by this CO-02.

Page 2 of 3




PAYMENT:
Net Increase Net Iricrease
Item No. Description (Decrease) WUnit Unit Price {Decrease)
Quantity Price
SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS RELATED
TO FUTURE N. HANCOCK RD .
C0-02-01 EXTENSION BY THE FLORIDA ALL LS $17,488.25 $17,488.25
TURNPIKE :
FO-02 NEW CONSTRUCTION / MOT
C0-02-02 PHASE 1G ALL LS $8,880.32 $8,880.32
RFP-10 ADDITIONAL PERMANENT
AND TEMPORARY SIDEWALK AT
BRIDGER COURT AND TURKEY
C0O-02-03 FARM RD; TEMPORARY STOP ALL LS $12,203.74 $12,203.74
SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKING
DURING PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION
RFP-11 REMOVAL AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF RETURN
CO-02-04 CURBS AT THE N HANCOCK RD ALL LS $9,393.89 $9,393.89
AND OLD 50 WEST INTERSECTION
RFP-12 CONSTRUCTION OF
PEDESTRIAN SCHOOL ACCESS
CO-02-05 BETWEEN THE MAIN SCHOOL ALL LS $5,368.31 $5,368.31
ENTRANCE RD AND FOSGATE
RFP-13 TRAIL MODIFICATIONS
CO-02-06 OLD 50 WEST ALL LS ($12,467.04) ($12,467.04)
RFP-14 ASPHALT OVERBUILD OLD
CO-02-07 50 WEST ALL LS $12,580.00 $12,580.00
C0O-02-08 RFP-15 MOT PHASE 2A ALL LS $5,280.60 $5,280.60
RFP-16 SIGNAL PROTECTED LEFT
CO-02-09 TURN LANE N HANCOCK RD ONTO ALL LS $10,768.15 $10,768.15
OLD 50 WEST
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 $69,496.22
Sincerely,

Robert P. Rudd, P.E.

Senior Project Engineer

TIERRA, INC.

591 Susan B. Britt Court | Winter Garden, Florida 34787
T 407-877-1354 | F 407-654-7347 | C 407-461-1564
www.tierraeng.com | rrudd@tierraeng.com

geotechnical environmental materials engineering

Page 3 of 3




