NAME OF PROJECT: North Hancock Road Extension Phase A and 118
FPN: 435516~1.58-01

LAKE GOUNTY PROJEGT NUMBER: 2014-11

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

SUB.JECT: Certificate of Final Gompletion

DATE: July 8, 2018 .

FILE NO.: 11.2 (07-08-2016_Final_Cent)

This Cerificate of Final Complation applies to all work under the Contract Documents.

All Site Work is hereby declared to be Finally Completed In accordance with the Contract Documents on:

July 12. 2018
Date of Certificate of Final Completion

See attached listed ftems to be provided with the Final Application for Payment;

GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES;

20, GUARANTEE

Al work shall be guesranteed for eighteen (18) momths afier completion and
atceptance of the work unless otherwise spacified,  The guarantees are to be
construed as belng supplemental In nature and {n addition to any and alf other
remedies avallabla to the Courty under the laws of the State of Florida,

21, WARRANTY

The Contractor shall obtaln and assign to the County all express warranties glven to
the Contractor or @y subcontachors by any smaterial suppllers, aquipmant or fxtures
to be Incorporated into the Project. ‘The Conbractor warrants to the County that any
matarals ahd aguipment furnished under the Contract Documents shall be new unless
otherwise specified, and that all work shall be of good quality, free from all defects .
and In conformance with the Contract Documents, 'The Contrachor further warrants to g’
the County that all materials and equipment fumlshed undet the Cantrast Documents ;
shall be applled, Installed, connected, erected, used, ¢leaned and conditioned in

accordanice with the instructions of the appllcabls manwfacturers, fabricators, suppliers

oF procassors exeept as otherwise pravided for in the Contract Doctments, Unless :
otherwise spedifiad, f within elghteen (18) months after final completion and i
gerepteance, any work ts found bo be defective or nak In conformance with the Contract ;
Dotuments, the Contrachor shall correct it promptly after vecelpt of wiltten notice from
the County, The Contractor shall also be responaible for and pay for replacement or
tapalr of adjacent meteriels ur work which may be damaged us u result of such
replacement or repalr, These warranties are in addition ba thosa implied warranties to i
whith the County is entitled as a matter of law,

WARRANTY PERIOD: ' _
Start Date of Guarantee and Warranty Period on July 12, 20186, 5

End Date of Guarantee and Warranty Perlod on January 11, 2018,

RESPONSIBILITIES:

The responsibilities between LCPW and Paosplech for security, operation, safety, maintenance, insurance and .
warranties and guarantees shall be as follows:

LCPW:

Responsible for normal security, operation, safety, malntenance, insurance upon Completion and
Acceptance of the Work (July 12, 20186).




Pospiech Contracting, Inc.:

Responsible for Work constructed through Guarantee and Warranty period of 18 months (July 12, 2016
through January 11, 2018).

This Certification does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents nor is it a
release of Pospiech's obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Manufacturer's
warranties are not addressed by this document.

Inc. on July 8, 2016.

By:

W {Authorized Signature)

Pospiech Contracting, Inc. acknowledges this form on July 12, 2016:

By: A gy 7,7>mr%\
(Adthorized Signature) /iﬁ,’-

LCPW acknowledges this form on i; I Z’ , 2016:
5 'z .\3‘6
By. e 7 <
(Authorizeg/Signature)
Thanks,
Robert P. Rudd, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
TIERRA, INC.

591 Susan B. Britt Court | Winter Garden, Florida 34787
T 407-877-1354 | F 407-654-7347 | C 407-461-1564

www.lierraeng.com | rrudd@tierraeng.com
geotechnical environmental materials engineering



IVISION Z
AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE AND GUARANTEE

counTY oF ke (s
STATE OF FLORIDA

Before ~me, the undersigned authority, personally  appeared

| _after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

All charges for labor, materials, supplies, lands, licenses and other expenses
arising from the Contract, North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB, Project No.
2014-11, Bid No. 14-0030, for which the County might be sued or for which a lien or a
demand against any payment bond might be filed, have been fully satisfied and paid or will
be fully satisfied and paid promptly upon receipt of payment by the Contractor. The
Contractor will fully indemnify, defend and save harmless the County from all demands,
suits, actions, claims of lien or other charges filed or asserted against the County in
connection with matters certified to herein.

On behalf of itself and its subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen, successors
and assigns, the Contractor releases and waives all claims, demands, damages, costs and
expenses, against the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, relating in any way
to the performance or payment of the above-numbered Contract, for the period from the
date of execution of the Contract through and including the date of acceptance of Final
Payment.

The Contractor is aware of contractual provisions for warranties and
guarantees contained in the General Conditions of the above numbered contract, and
acknowledges that those provisions shall have the same force and effect as if this Affidavit
had not been executed, and understands that the County’s remedies are not limited by
same but are in addition to any other remedies provided by law.

This Affidavit is given in connection with the Contractors application for Final

Payment.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAM7 W
(Affiant) ~ 7). Chususer!,
STATE OF FLORIDA) JOhn m ué v P

COUNTY OF AKE C(Hus

J The forgoing instrument—was acknowl

2dged before me this day of

(AL ‘ 0 le of fesprech Condrachrg, 2 _Flondd
Corporatiotl, on behalf of the Corporation and(is personally kriown to meor-has-produced-
as-identifieation and who did((did notptake an oath.

Print Name;
COMMISSION NUMBER:
My commission expires:

Z-1

e 1 RN R 6 L A A s L e S b2 S BTEM

T T

e s KR




LAKE COUNTY

FLORIDA

August 4, 2016

Richard L. Pospiech, President
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL 34452

RE:  North Hancock Road Extension Phase IIIA and IIIB, Project No. 2014-11

Dear Mr. Pospiech:

Enclosed please find a copy of fully executed change order number three (3) to the
referenced project that has been approved by the Board of County Commissioners,
This change order is for various items that include: pedestrian safety, concrete ditch
paving, milling and resurfacing, paving and maintenance of traffic, concrete gravity wall
and guiderail, trail ramps, full depth construction, survey, sidewalk, stormwater pipe
and structures, and add sixty (60) days to the contract completion time.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at (352) 253-6007 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

/QMWM & MW

Deborah C. Marchese
Construction Program Specialist

Enclosure: Change Order No. 3

Cc:  Jim Stivender, Jr., Director (copy attached)
Lori Koontz, Road Operations Division Manager (copy attached)
Debi Tinis, Financial Coordinator (original attached)
. Terry Scott, Construction Inspection Supervisor (copy attached)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P.O. BOX 7800 ¢ TAVARES, FLORIDA 32778-7800 ¢ P 352.253.6000 ¢ F 352.253.6016
Board of County Commissioners ¢ www.lakecountyfl.gov

SEAN M. PARKS, aicp, oep JIMMY CONNER LESLIE CAMPIONE WELTON G. CADWELL

District 1 7 District2 District 3 District 4 : District 5




Contract Change Order

Lake County Date: 6/15/2016
Department of Public Works ‘ Project No.: 2014-11

323 North Sinclair Avenue N. Hancock Rd Ext
Tavares, FL. 32778 Location: Ph IITASIIIR

Contract No: 20150779
Change Order #: 3

To; Paspiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL. 34452

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES FOR THE AGREEMENT,

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DECREASE IN | INCREASE IN
ITEM | DESCRIPTION IN CHANGES - QUANTITIES, UNITS, UNIT CONTRACT CONTRACT

NO. PRICES, CHANGE IN COMPLETION SCHEDULE, ETC. PRICE PRICE

1 [Pedestrian safety modifications at Minneola High School $ 38,444.95
entrance and add sixty (60) days to the contract completion
time per attached exhibit A" (CO-03-01).

2 |Concrete ditch paving modifications per attached exhibit "A" {(CO1 $ 45,935.48
03-02). Where ditch paving was deleted same replaced with
additional sodding.

3 (Additional milling and resutfacing on North Hancock Road to $ 21,530.70
|correct pavement surface affected by MOT temporary pavement
marking per attached exhibit "A" (C0-03-03). ,
4 |Delete paving and MOT work and devices on Northbound and $ 35,628.08
Southbound North Hancock Road per attached exhibit "A™ {CO-
03-04). 7his work to be addressed by FDOT contractor as part
of the Inferchange project.

5  |Concrete gravity wall and guiderail modifications (additions and | $ 18,470.17
deletions) per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-05). At location
where gravity walls were deleted same replaced with sodding.
6  [FDOT ADA trall ramp modifications to remedy steep profile $ 4,913.18
slopes per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-06).

7 |Full depth construction on Southbound North Hancock Road to $ 49,325.36
conform to Interchange project alignment per attached exhibit
"A" (CO-03-07).

8  [(Additional survey required at Old 50 West and Gatewood to $ 6,600.00

determine field conditions not shown on construction plans per
attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-08).

9  |Remove and reconstruct type F curb to correct: survay error $ 5,768.70
shown on construction plans per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-
09).

10  |Additional 24" RCP to conform to Interchange project alignment $ 10,006.50

per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-10).

11 |Additional 4" concrete sidewalk to conform to Interchange $ 2,214.45
project alignment per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-11).

Continued on next page

l IContinued from previous page




Contract Change Order

Lake County Date: 6/15/2016
Department of Public Works Project No.: 2014-11

323 North Sinclair Avenue N. Hancock Rd Ext
Tavares, FL 32778 Location: Ph TIIARIUB

Contract No: 20150779
Ch@ge Order #: 3

To: Pospiech Contracting, Inc.
201 South Apopka Avenue
Inverness, FL. 34452

[YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING ¢ CHANGES FOR THE AGREEMENT, |
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DECREASEIN | INCREASE IN
ITEM | DESCRIPTION IN CHANGES - QUANTITIES, UNITS, UNIT CONTRACT CONTRACT

NO. PRICES, CHANGE IN COMPLETION SCHEDULE, ETC. PRICE PRICE

12 (Additional storm structure construction to conform to $ 4,825.00
Interchange project alignment per attached exhibit "A" (CO-03-
12),

13 [Delete driveway milling and resurfacing at STA 81+25 (BigSky | $ 3,637.80
Court)

Adjusted contract completion date Is July 12, 2016,

Change in contract price due to change order:

Total Decrease $  103,671.53

Total Increase $ 143,628.84
Difference $ 39,957.31
Net Increasa/ Contract Prica $ 39,957.31

to/subtracted-from the total agreement price, and the total adjusted
4214.11. This document shall become an amendment to the
greement shall apply hereto.

Recommended by:
Accepted by: Date: f- 28-2olC
/
Approved by: Date: 5? ! */ / (/p
WeltSmr=67"T
Vice~Chair

To be funded from Account #1157.5056670.860674




o

( ( EXHIBIT A

NAME OF PROJECT: North Hancock Road Extension Phase IlIA and |IIB
FINANCIAL PROJECT ID: 435515-1-58-01 :

LAKE COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: 2014-11

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 03 (CO-03) Summary

DATE: June 23, 2016 (REVISED June 28, 2016)

FILE NO.: 6.0 (06-23-2016_C0O-03_Summary)

REQUIRED CHANGES:

The following Change Order items CO-03-01 through C0-03-13 addresses required Work elements added to or deleted
from the construction. Contract Duration adjustment is also addressed. CO-03 cost increase is at $39,957.31 and Sixty
(60) calendar day increase in contract duration.

CONTRACT COST ADJUSTMENT:

C0-03-01:

CO-03-02:

C0-03-03:

C0-03-04:

C0-03-05:

Lake County Direct Request for Proposal: Additional Pedestrian Safety Modifications and Additions at
Minneola HS Main Entrance Crossing of N Hancock Road to / from Minneola HS Main Entrance at Fox Trail
Ave. Work includes installation of Pedestrian Actuated Flashing Safety Beacons. Work includes
reconstruction of the Minneola HS Main Entrance Crossing of N Hancock Road to / from Minneola HS Main
Entrance at Fox Trail Ave roadway median safe haven. At High School Main Entrance curb was removed and
reinstalled and additional 4" sidewalk on school property. Additionally, two (2) each DWS'’s not shown for
installation at the median safe haven by the original bid plans are included as part of CO-03-06 below.

The Contractor proposed this Work at a cost increase of $38,444.95 and Sixty (60) calendar days increase to
contract duration. Contractor Final Completed would be revised to on or beforé July 12, 2016. LCPW and the
contractor and his signal subcontractor directly negotiated this proposed change.

Concrete Ditch Paving: Concrete Ditch Paving deleted and added from the work. At location where ditch
paving was deleted same replaced with additional sodding.

The Contractor proposed this Work at a cost decrease of ($45,935.48) and no modification to Contract
Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his proposal
appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby
recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed,

North Bound N Hancock Rd Additional Milling and Resurfacing: Milling and Asphalt Resurfacmg limits were
extended to correct pavement surface affected by MOT temporary pavement marking.

The Contractor proposed this added Work at a cost increase of $21,530.70 and no increase to Contract
Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his proposal
appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby
recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

North Bound and South Bound N Hancock Rd Deleted FC Paving and Additional MOT work and devices. This
item addresses construction coordination with Turnpike Construction Phase of N Hancock Rd. Deleted FC
paving is to be placed as part of Turnpike Construction Phase construction. MOT elements to be transferred
to the Turnpike contract for maintenance and final removal as part of the Turnpike Construction Phase work
upon closure of the North Hancock Road Extension Phase IlIA and IlIB project.

The Contractor proposed this deleted and added work at a cost decrease of ($35,628.08) and no increase to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Concrete Gravity Wall and Guiderail: Concrete Gravity Wall and Guiderail deleted and added from the work.
At location where Gravity Walls were deleted same replaced with additional sodding.

The Contractor proposed this deleted and added Work at a cost decrease of ($18 470.17) and no increase to
Page 1 of 4




C0-03-06:

C0-03-07:

C0-03-08:

C0-03-09:

C0-03-10:

CO-03-11:

Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 5. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided
cost data and quantities listed his proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his
Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

FDOT ADA Ramp Medifications: Due to steep profile slope of the Trail ramps had to be extended to conform
to FDOT ADA construction requirements. Plans indicated ramp width from 10’ to 11.5. To match trail width
ramps were constructed at typical 12’ width. Required adjustments increased trail ramp 4" concrete quantity
and Detectable Warning Surface (DWS) quantity. Additionally, two (2) each DWS's not shown for installation
at the median safe haven by the original bid plans are included as part of this item C0-03-06.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at a cost increase of $4,913.18 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Confractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Turnpike construction alignment Full Depth Construction SB N Hancock Rd was required. The Original plans
required milling and resurfacing in the subject area.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $49,325.36 and no increase to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and gquantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Old 50 West and Gatewood Additional Survey: Additional contractor provided survey performed to: (1)
Determine field conditions not indicated by the plans; and (2) Resurvey area at LCPW / Tierra provided revised
elevations and grades.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $6,600.00 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Plan Survey Correction Area: Plan Survey Area Error resulted in the removal and reconstruction of 200 LF of
Type F Curb and Reconstruction of a 200" x 33’ area of subgrade.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $5,768.70 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Turnpike construction alignment additional 24" RCP was required for installation.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $10,006.50 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Turnpike construction alignment additional 4” concrete sidewalk was required for installation.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $2,214.45 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Page 2 of 4




CO-03-12:

C0-03-13:

Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Turnpike construction alighment additional storm system structures construction was required.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $4,825.00 and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

Per LCPW delete driveway milling and resurfacing at STA 81+25, Right,

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at a decrease cost of ($3,637.80) and no change to
Contract Duration. From Tierra's review of the Contractor's provided cost data and quantities listed his
proposal appears consistent with the requested modified Work and with his Bid Values. Therefore, Tierra
hereby recommends acceptance of this proposed Work as proposed.

CONTRACT DURATION ADJUSTMENT:

Sixty (60) Days are added to Contract Duration by this CO-03. Contractor’s contract duration increase request
is provided from information provided by Actuated Flashing Safety Beacons manufacturer and it is understood
this time request is an estimate only and is beyond the direct control of the contractor. If system components
are not supplied for installation on or before June 27, 2016 then additional time would be addressed by
separate change order at that time.

Page 3 of 4




PAYMENT:
Net Increase Net Increase
Item No, Description {Decrease) Unit Unit Price {Decrease)
) Quantity Price
ADDITIONAL PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS AT
MINNEOLA HS MAIN ENTRANCE
CO-03-01 | cROSSING OF N HANCOCK ROAD TO / ALL LS $38,444.95 $38,444.95
FROM MINNEOLA HS MAIN ENTRANCE
AT FOX TRAIL AVE
CO-03-02 CONCRETE DITCH PAVING ALL Ls ($45,935.48) (§45,935.48)
NORTH BOUND N HANCOCK RD
C0-03-03 ADDITIONAL MILLING AND ALL LS $21,530.70 $21,530.70
RESURFACING
NORTH BOUND AND SOUTH BOUND N
HANCOCK RD DELETED FC PAVING
€O-03-04 AND ADDITIONAL MOT WORK AND ALL LS ($35,628.08) ($35,628.08)
DEVICES
CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL AND
CO-03-05 , SUISERAIL ALL LS ($18,470.17) ($18,470.17)
CO-03-06 FDOT ADA RAMP MODIFICATIONS ALL Ls $4,913.18 $4,913.18
FULL DEPTH CONSTRUCTION SB N
C0-03-07 HANCOCK RD AND OTHER ALL LS $49,325.36 $49,325.36
MISCELLANEOUS MODIFICATIONS
OLD 50 WEST ASPHALT OVERBUILD A
CO-03-08 Ao SRy ALL Ls $6,600.00 $6,600.00
PLAN SURVEY CORRECTION AREA
(200° TYPE F CURB REMOVE AND
CO-03-08 | REp|ACE; 200 X 33 AREA SUBGRADE ALL L8 $5,768.70 $5,768.70
RECONSTRUCTION)
CO-03-10 ADDITIONAL 24" RCP AT 210 LF ALL LS $10,006.50 $10,006.50
ADDITIONAL 4* CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CO-03-11 RS ALL Ls $2,214.45 $2,214.45
ADDITIONAL STORM STRUCTURE AND
CO-03-12 | "gTORM STRUCTURE MODIFICATIONS ALL LS $4,825.00 $4,825.00
DELETE DRIVEWAY MILLING AND
CO-03-13 RESURPACING. STA 5435, RY ALL Ls ($3,637.80) ($3,637.80)
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 03 $39,957.31
Sincerely,

Robert P. Rudd, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

TIERRA, INC.

591 Susan B. Britt Court | Winter Garden, Florida 34787

T 407-877-1354 | F 407-654-7347 | C 407-461-1564

www.tierraeng.com | rrudd@tierraeng.com

geotechnical environmental materials engineering

Page 4 of 4




RACTING ————

NAME OF PROJECT: North Hancock Road Extension Phase HIA and 1B
FINANCIAL PROJECT ID; 435515-1-58-01

LAKE COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: 2014-11 ,

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Pospliech Contracting, Inc,

SUBJECT: Change Order No, 08 (CO-03) Summary
DATE: June 8, 2016 (REVISED 0646-2016)%3
FILE NG.: 6.0 (06-06-2016_CO-03_Summary) "

REQUIRED CHANGES:

The following Change Order lfems C0-03-01 through CO-03-08 addresses required Work elements added. to or deleted
the gonstruction. ¢ ustment is also addressed, CO-03 vost Increase is at: and Sixty
8 fi tiony; More time may need to be added should delays in t Beacons

CONTRACT COST ADJUSTMENT:

CO-03-01; Lake County Direst Request for Proposal: Additional Pedestrian Safety Modifications and Additions at
Minneola HS Maln Enfrance Crossing of N Hancock Road to / from Minneola H8 Main Entrance at Fox Trall
Ave. Work Includes installation of Pedestrian Actuated Flashing Safety Beacons. Work includes
reconstruction of the Minneola HS Maln Entrarice Crossing of N Hancock Road to / from Minneola HS Main
Entrance at Fox Trail Ave roadway median safe haven, At High School Main Entrance curb was removed and
reinstalied and additional 4" sidewalk on school properly, Additionally, two (2) each DWS’s not shown for
installation at the median safe haven by the orlginal bid plans are included as part of CO-03-08 below.

Pospiech Contracting, Inc. proposed this Work at a cost increase of $38,444.95 and Sixty (60) calendar days
Increase to contract duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 1). Contractor Final Completed would be
revised to on or before July 12, 2018, LCPW and the contractor and his signal subcontractor directly
negotiated this proposed change.

C0-03-02: Concrete Ditch Paving: Concrete Ditch Paving deleted and added from the work. At location where ditch
paving was deleted same replaced with additional sodding,

Posplech Contracting, Inc. proposed this Work at a cost decrease of ($45,935.48) and no modification to
Contract Duratlon (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 2). From Pospiech Contracting, Inc. provided cost
data and quantities listed consistent with the requested modifled Work and with his Bld Values.

€0-03.03: North Bound N Hancock Rd Additional Milling and Resurfacing: Milling and Asphalt Resurfacing limits were
extended to correct pavement surface affected by MOT temporary pavement marking.

Pospiech Confracting, Inc. proposed this added Work at a cost increase of $21,530.70 and no increase to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 3).

Page1of 4




GO-03-04: North Bound and South Bound N Hancock Rd Deleted FC Paving and Additional MOT work and devices. This
item addresses construction coordination with Tumpike Construction Phase of N Hancock Rd, Delsted FC
paving is to be placed as part of Turnplke Construction Phase construction. MOT elements to be transferred
to the Turnplke contract for maintenance and final removal as part of the Turnplke Construction Phase work
upon closure of the North Hancock Road Extension Phase A and HIB project,

Posplech Contracting, Inc. proposed this deleted and added work at a cost decrease of ($35,628.08) and no
increase to Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 4), Posplech Contracting, Inc.. provided
cost data and quantities fisted his proposal

CO-03-08; Concrete Gravity Wall and Guiderall: Concrete Gravity Wall and Gulderall deleted and added from the work.
At location where Gravity Walls were deleted same replaced with additional sodding.
Pospiech Contracting, inc. proposed this deleted and added Work at a cost decrease of ($18,470.17) and no
increase to Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 5),

©0-03-08: FDOT ADA Ramp Modifications: Due to steep profile slope of the Trail ramps had 1o be extendsd to conform
to FRDOT ADA construction requirements. Plans indicated xamp width frorm 10" fo 11.5°, To match trail width
ramps were constructed at typical 12’ width. Required adjustments increased trail ramp 4” concrate quantity
and Detectable Warning Surface (DWS) quantity. Additionally, two (2) each DWS's not shown for Installation
at the median safe haven by the original bid plans are Included as part of this item CO-03-06.

The Contractor proposed this modification to the Work at a cost Increase of $4,913.18 and no change to
Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 8). Posplech Gontracting, Inc. provided cost data

and quantities listed his proposal,

CO-03-07: Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Tumpike construction alignment Full Depth Construction SB N Hancock Rd was required. The Original plans
required milling and resurfacing in the subject area.

Pospiech Confracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $49,325.36 and no
Increase to Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 7). Pospiech Contracting, Inc. provided
cost data and quantities. .

€0-03-08: Old 50 West and Gatewood Additional Survey: Additional contractor provided survey performed to: (1)
Determine field conditions not indicated by the plans; and (2) Resurvey area at LOPW / Tierra providad revised

elevatlons and grades,

Pospiech Contracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $6,600.00 and no
change to Contract Duration (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 8). Pospiech Contracting, Inc. provided

cost data and quantities listed the proposal ..

CO-03-09: Plan Survey Correction Area: Plan Survey Area Error resulted in the removal and reconstruction of 200 LF of
Type F Curb and Reconstruction of a 200" x 33' area of subgrade. :

Posplech Contracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $5,768.70 and no
change to Contract Duration {see attashed proposal marked Exhibit 9). Posplech Contracting Inc. provided
cost data and quantities listed in the proposal...

CO-03-10: Due to roadway alignment shift of N Haricock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Turnpike construction alignment additional 24" RCP was required for installation.

Rage 2 of 4




CO-03-11;

,\\
—

Posplech Contracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $10,008.50 and no
change to Gontract Duration (see aftached proposal marked Exhiblt 9). Posplech Gontracting, Inc. provided

cost data and quantities .

Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too
Tumplke construction alignment additional 4" concrete sidewalk was required for installation,

Pospiech Contracting, Inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $2,214.45 and no
change to Contract Duratlon (see attached proposal marked Exhibit 9). Pospiech Contracting, Inc. provided

cost data and quantities.

CO-03-12: Due to roadway alignment shift of N Hancock Rd from Gatewood Ave to north project limits to conform too

CO-03-13:

Turnpike gonstruction alignment additional storm system structures construction was required.

Pospiech Contracting, inc. proposed this modification to the Work at an increase cost of $4,825.00 and no
change to Confract Duration {see attached proposal marked Exhibit 8). Posplech Contracting, Inc. provided
cost data and quantities,

Per LCPW delete driveway milling and resurfacing at STA 81+25, Right.

Pospiech proposes this modification to the Work at a decrease cost of ($3,637.80) and no change to Contract
Duration. From Pospiech’s review of Tierra's cost data and quantities noted work credit appears consistent
with the requested modified Work and with the Bid Values.

CONTRACT DURATION ADJUSTMENT:

Sixty (60) Days are added to Contract Duration by this CO-03. Contractor’s contract duration increase request
is provided from information provided by Actuated Flashing Safety Beacons manufacturer and it is understood
this time request is an estimate only and is beyond the direct control of the contractor. If system components
are not supplied for installation on or before June 27, 2016 then additional time would be addressed by

separate change order at that time.

‘Please call if additional back-up is required.

'Gary Bracken
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.

Pagn3of 4




1 i

PAYMENT:

ADDITIONAL PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS AT
MINNEOLA HS MAIN ENTRANCE

Page 4 of 4

C0-03-01 | ROSSING OF N HANCOCK ROAD TO / ALL LS $38,444.95 $38,444.95
FROM MINNEOLA HS MAIN ENTRANCE
AT FOX TRAIL AVE
C0-03-02 CONCRETE DITCH PAVING ALL LS (§45,935.48) ($45,935.48)
NORTH BOUND N HANCOCK RD
0-03-03 ADDITIONAL MILLING AND ALL LS $21,530.70 $21,530.70
RESURFAGING
NORTH BOUND AND SOUTH BOUND N
HANCOCK RD DELETED FC PAVING
C0-03-04 A A N TS A ALL LS ($35,628.08) ($35,628.08)
DEVICES
CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL AND
C0-03-05 GUIDERAIL ALL LS ($18,470.17) ($18,470.17)
C0-03-06 FDOT ADA RAMP MODIFICATIONS ALL LS $4,913.18 $4,913.18
FULL DEPTH CONSTRUCTION SB N
C0-03-07 HANCOCK RD AND OTHER ALL LS $49,325.36 $49,325.36
MISCELLANEOUS MODJFICATIONS
OLD 50 WEST ASPHALT OVERBUILD
CO-03-08 RS ASPHALT OVEl ALL LS $6,600.00 $6,600.00
PLAN SURVEY CORRECTION AREA
(200 TYPE F CURB REMOVE AND
00300 | L o0 e e AREA SUBGRADE ALL LS $5,768.70 $5,768.70
RECONSTRUCTION)
CO-03-10 - ADDITIONAL 24" RCP AT 210 LF ALL LS $10,006.50 $10,006.50
ADDITIONAL 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK
0-03-11 R ALL LS $2,214.45 $2,214.45
ADDITIONAL STORM STRUGTURE AND
CO-03-12 | "sTORM STRUCTURE MODIFICATIONS ALL LS $4,825.00 $4,825.00
DELETE DRIVEWAY MILLING AND
C0-03-13 RESURFACING. STA 8Tias A1 ALL LS ($3,637.80) ($3,637.80)
—
$39,957.31




—Em O NTRAGTIN G ——

April 18, 2016 (REVISED 06/16/2016)

Mancock Read Phases [IA and 1B
Ret Flashing Beaconsat High School RFC 17A.

Robert Rudd,
Lake Counly Direct Request for. Proposal; Additional Pedestrlan Safety Modifications -and . Additions - at

“Minneola HS Maln Entrance Crossing of N. Handack Road 16 / ffom Minneola HS Maih:Entrénce at Fox Trall
Ave, Work Includes Insfallation. of Fedestrlan Actuated Flashing . Safety: Beagons. Work Inoludes
raconstruotion of the.Minnadla HS- Maln Enfrance Crosslng of N Hancook Read to / from Minneola HS Maln
Efitrance at Fox Trall Ave roadway medlan safe haven, At High Sehool Maln Entrance ourb was removed and
ralnstalled and additional 4" sldewalk on:school property, Additionally, tho (2) each BWS's not: shown. for
Inbtalltion at the median séfe haven by the orlginal bidl plans are Included as part of CO-03-08 halow,
Posplach-Contracting, Int. proposed this Wirk at & coit increaseé of. $38,444.95 and, Sixty. (60) calendar days
Incraase to contraol duration (see attaclied: proposal marked Exhiblt 1). Contractor Final Completed. would be
revised to on or before July 12, 2018, "LGPW.-and the confractor and Hils &lgnal subcontrattor directly
negotiated this proposed change. '

Sihcerely,

Gary-Braclen-
Posplech Contracting, Ine..

Cost Information:
Pedestrian Actuated Flashing Safety Beacons at = e $29,022.75;
Median Safe Haven and School Main Entrance Reconstruction at ‘...eeveennens $ 9,422.20;

C0-03-01 Total Cost at e $38,444.95,




o . 'Curllm‘;?un'rorflqe:g ’- alt ! sroicﬂ' Dll:fll.mm ed
YW TrAFHIC 242 Novth Westiionta Dilie tamaonth Springs; FL. - Rockledge, Fi
W .TRAW'Q ¥ Altamonte Springs, FL 32714, Clevoont, FL Tampa, gL
% ConitrOL e Delanily FL. Dallas, TX
M PevicksiiNe, Phi:(407) 869-5300 Jacksonville FL - Heugton, Tit
Vh'n!l!“"‘l-v‘llhl‘e daerde 7 Fam“‘“’"’) 682-0076 ) Dﬂk'“ndpﬂl‘ ‘iFL Sﬂmll\ntonln,Tx
~ pathandh | Pt Gorda, FL Sallshory;, NC

Wabslte: www, TCD-USA.00in

Tar " Pugpléch Contragting; Tne, Tcontace Gary Brathen,

| Avtitress) 204: Solith Apopka Avenue: Phonei (352) 726-3940

) Invarniss; Fl. 34452 _ | Fans 1 (Bpuy 704959

Pidfect Nomes - 15017000-4 AGdItEn OFRRFS Fldsher's IRiambers 14-0030

| Projoct Loontlons _Hangosk Road Lake County; Fl i Daka::

ek X Description . , _ Eatimnted Qunntity Unik- “Unitprica- Tobul Price|

0654224 RECTANGULAR RARID FLASHING BEACON, FURNISH 400 AMBY §6405.30 436,621,20
"IﬁSTALL-;SQLAR HOWERED, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY- ’ 5
SINGLE DIRECTION

Total Bld Pilca;  $25,624,20

Notas: :
» “This:piroposal Iz adump sum proposal under unlt pilce Ttem No,76, “The-total sum fs'our prica to parform the-worl ragiitted Ly, the plans and
apacifications orily,: '
o Ouf prica Intluces Insurance
* Allwailt 1s guarantead to e nstalléd b accordaned with the tatest applicabie Code ragulations; and to bia fPea from Mechanical ahd elactHieal
daferts for ohd yenr:fran the dite of acceptance ' '
" Noltems.quoted herelnmay be "broken-out? without pilor approval In witing,
"% This proposal Is valld for thirty (30) days from: bid data,
" - AlLQE mahagers, plansor testing (If rgqu(_ed? ‘shinll-ba pravided by othiars and Ja not incliided In Yils p{oposal; .
» Elgetilcal pefmit feis Included I this propdsal for electrical sefVices nssadtated With TCD wark anly, Al ottier parmits or fees shall ba provided.hy
"OWErs: .
" eaphra’]t,iﬂngret_% Stdeiwalk; Eontrate aprona araund pull hoxes and Socldihg:vemoval and placament ave EXCLUDED frond this praposs) and shall.
-be'provided by others, .
n hlsp chighge o'¥der profiosal #4 I for the addition of (4) Rectannular Raptd Flashing Beacons (RREE) assenibilas,
Payment TeFiis:
Payments.are.to. bié maider to Lsby the terith day, of the morithy for-all work'ingtallail and materlals placed ontie job &lte durliig the precedisig month;
less five (5%) percent retalnage (unlesa the Prime: Contract calls for a different rétalnada perceitaga), Final Paymenty INtiiting setalitags, wil ba-diie
-not more than thirty (30) days after camplaticn-and etceptance of tha woik, -Any cantrdct resllting from thls propossil.shidll be'ori the térms and
cohiditions mutuatly acceptabla to the Purchaser and Traffic Cantio! Davices, Int,

| ACCEPTEDS: | CONFIRMED'.
| The ahove prices, specifications antd conditions are satisfactory and Traffia Contiol Devices, tho,
-ara:hereby accepted, .
Buysrs.. 6-/-"&44' "/Zrﬂm- Hrd: ( [ s
sighhtires | N S _ |- Hithoiizeil Signatare:
| Data of Adeeptance: 3l -tae g ;-' Estimntor: .Mléhael‘Wétdrbn
' 407:869:5300 - miwaldpon@tid-usaicom

aA5/2016 DB AN ‘ Page:1 of 4.




Pedestrian Actuated Flashing
Safety Beacons Cost

information:

Proposed Change Order « Pospiach # 17A
Addition of Rapld. Flashing Beacons at High Sthool

Furnish-and Install Rapld Flashing Beacons (TCD)
Install Concrete Apron around Pull Boxes &Misc Sod
Additional MOT For Instaliation / Day

Asbuitt and Survey

Subtotal

Additioned Time To Contract

Posplach Mark-up on TCD (5%)

Pospiech Direct Work Markup (10%)

Total Price for Change PCO 174

25,621.20 {TCD)
1250.00 (Posplech)
272,72 (Pospiech)
405,00 (Pospiech)
27,548.92

60 Calendar Days
$1281.06

$192.77

$29,022.75




G101 655 AM

Chango Ordar F

rm

Pagn-4

Median Safe Haven and School Main Entrance Reconstruction Cost Information

g

Tiiin] IlEil'ﬁmiﬂiﬁiﬁﬂ:
: - Ty KT

s LahpT [§§§\§]mmun%g o .
. gxatipiion Wy eghtar ] Pverimn " Leliot Rnfe Tolol Gonmonia
Logn | e L His sl Burden Airipling s .
DT Bupy N oo boceons | eon $34:00 827200 DEMOBOHOOL ISLAND
D(M\m oroporgL T N Y §210.00 320,00, IDEMOSCHODL ISLAND . .
oo o) s . 04 .. 416200 3102:00 nwoscommnp e,
._ﬂlﬂ.‘ﬂﬂn.ﬂll‘.’.'&f T X1 PR JZJLQQ._ 10,00 REMD BCHODL IBLAND
Londer Dppralof TN M ) £200.00 $204,00. DEMOBEIDOL (RLAND
e TR0 AT 0.0 30,00 10,00
T vd ..—.9.9.9 9.9" sgg ‘ 39_,90 T TCTTTTY
e f0tp £040 £ $1,070.00 Dioct Labor
e e T - 3008, {140 ¢ $1,206.64 Equipment
T N I B T $ 3.98 MOT Devi
il - Ao 21,0700 ?g’ %6 826'62 Suble vices
o §6,826; Sub's
Eriuipmant Régulroments ; L § 107.00 Labor Markup
Onserljtion o sy Dl Amant ¥ & 040 Mat Markup
(2 &6 Equ J7
%g’ PR e ‘Egﬂg ' 3—% S 00 il § 1268.56 Equip Markup
ntvr Cold0 O3 B0 K . ” N
uip TAIK “56({.603 00 $9,422.20 Total
j ; = 80, 00 .
RARADTGurb Wih Typa D on bian Allchiod |4 .60 ot ; i .
' ICyrh ¥ih Typa O on Plan Altnched |, 5,00 XN Sub's Cost lem.Includes
LA T “:;;"J L] 2% @ Number of 8id
i : ~— 500 B0 . Meastred Unit ltems
%%g. o 2 t Alorig with new warl
54N X 1 " .
- ST v rofed by allached.
,Sub TolAl. : : 31,200,640 18 By
O Mbtorln) - . E {nvoice:
numiplluﬂ Ttate Atraunt :
. Wiftan) " .
[ Wark Zone Sfung ST Uay L AAN AN A AR IAIE N
Dasrods . $0.3% hj .
0.0
. subTaEal 32,00
DeBlilinm ltln nmu I.lll‘ﬂ ol
- Subiponirstior Qy | it
Contyg nlaimd 100 g .
;yuggn:'l r}b‘u‘u!l‘l 8 0 Gurly v _%D_ﬁg;?i I\‘; 0 AN -
g N i L2042 ! d
Juﬁrqﬁif?igﬁulm -M ik LAt TN 95 il Suboontracior Work it Bld Unlt
Bav i Dt Afo ¥ "1 Gost No Markup Allowad
: A14,00 . LA A A A b A b A e AR K
- - FeW
T U 2 GaniRT | =
‘o 4.

U, oo

) 30,00 -
50,00 ;
8ub Tatal 3000 o
) Totn! s 50,‘1&3.‘24?‘ "
Mmk-up on Lobor- N 10.00% $107,00
Mutkivp an Mataddla 2 10,00% 30404 conefoi
Markaip-on Equigmont 10.00% $120,50
Metkupon Subcontreiers (Pospinch) /ﬁ . 0,003, So0.
Bond/Insuranoa - : 0.00% . 0,00
Grand Tolal 3 =t $9,422.20
.
Work ‘st i work Infiont of School
Math Cormotions 06/16/16
RPR
Waorksheat i Gonfidumilal

Page 1

»

ot e e

S

PO




Clouded ltems Only Included As

* Part Of GO-03.

i .
[ . l‘
Ao L3

{ (

o g @ v
innovative Invoice
= Qunrﬂbsﬂ Imm o e

3/30/2016° 5417

7435 SW 3211d Sllect ‘Ocala, Fl 3447

(352) 861-3843 ~ Fax (352) 861-3845
Bill o
Poslnech Contraeting:

201 South Apopla Avenue
Inverness, Fl 34450
Projeet Pugate
HanvookRd. 4/29/2016:
Quantity 3 d)nmlmmn . Hade Anyiang
| 69242 | Fosim aed Pour o Sidewalk (Labor 2t Materlals) 21,18 14:652:09
519 [Instatt4tTy , 14 532,00
2,759 B AL i . 15,174.50 ,
24 |Form and Pour 6" Duveway AT 1, I 75600 |
975 |Form-and. Pom "E",C irh: 0,50 10,237.50
1,370 | e ' 950| 13,015.00
9 iorm and Pour "A" Curb (Labor andMatermls) 9,501~ .. B3;958,50¢
Y e 0.00] 200 |
R ol Chop Rewoxk o RARRAR b o)
26| Form and Pour "E* Curb (Lalior and Waterials) 12,001 312,00
¢ 96 |Install "B" Corb (Labior and Materials) 10:501 1,008.00
7500 |Form and Pour-Sidewatk (Labor and Materials) 300 1,50000 | @ 4.
313 Form and Pour 6" Sepatator fill:back of outh to Flat 350 1,005.50 | & 2

Thank you for your business,

. Total




May 5, 2016
Hancock Road Phase A and IR

Robert Rudd,
Please see attactied COR# 20 for Ditch Paving the averall Gredit for Ditch Paving is (45,935.48)

Thank Yoti,

Gary Bracken




5-May-16

Concrete Ditch Paving COR 20

install Ditch Paving at Gatewood

Install 20:88 SY Ditch Paving @ Gatewood 51,00 5Y
Total amount of change at Gatgwoaod 1,064.88

Sodding.and grading in placa of Ditch Paving 992.12 5Y
Sodding gid Grading @ 4.70 total 4,662.64

Credht for unused ditch Paving (45,935.48)




